the establishment of an additional grade of the position of Stenographer and Type-
writer in the office of the City Clerk. and recommends to the Board of Aldermen, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, that 
the salary of said additional grade be fixed at the rate of one thousand and fifty dol-
lars ($1,050) per annum. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held December 
22, 1905. adopted the following resolution 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
'stablishment of an additional grade of the position of Stenographer and Typewriter

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), in addition to the amount heretofore 
authorized, to provide means to carry on the work of making maps, etc., and for 
making drainage and sewerage district plans of the Borough of The Bronx, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York,•in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

President Haffen moved the adoption of the ordinance. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said ordi-

nance. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

cecds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
December 13, i9o5. 

(Signed) 	N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sung of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to provide means for the necessary expenses in 
connection with the general improvement and development of Jamaica Bay. 
in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and the preparation of plans and 
estimates. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the necessary expenses 
in connection with the general improvement and development of Jamaica Bay, in the 
boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and the preparation of plans and estimates, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen.

[...]

necessary for repairs and equipment of apparatus and general supplies, for the use 
of his Department, in connection with the extension of the paid system of fire protec-
tion into the boroughs of Queens and Richmond, to an amount not exceeding the 
sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolu- 
tion. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Calla- 

han, Chambers, Coggey, Collins.

[...]

York Charter, the County Clerk of Richmond County be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase and install, without contract at public letting, a modern 
lexicographical index system in the County Clerk's office in Richmond County, at a 
cost not to exceed three thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($3,125), the 
same to be 'charged to and paid out of the proceeds of an issue of Special Revenue 
Bonds, authorized by resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 

July 15, 1904, in accordance with a resolution of request adopted by the Board of

[...]

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue 	Special 	Revenue Bonds in York Charter, the Police Commissioner be and he is hereby authorized and empowered 

the amount of ninety-five thousand dollars 	($95,000), for the purpose of providing to contract with the Frederick Pearce Company, without public letting, for the purchase 
the necessary means for employing a sufficient force of help to take care of and main- from time to time of the supplies needed to keep in proper working order the telephone

[...]

artistic return for the money expended can only be obtained by the selection of a 
sculptor of the very highest standing. There is sufficient money available for the 
monolithic sculptures and carving of the pediment on the facade of the building, 
the amount of one hundred and twenty-two thousand dollars ($122.000) having been 
appropriated to cover the entire cost of the work, and it is the opinion of the architect 
of the building and competent sculptors that the work can be completed within the 
appropriation. It is the judgment of the Trustees of the Institute, the architects